

No. A167615

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

---

IN RE SCOTT PETERSON,  
ON HABEAS CORPUS.

---

San Mateo County Superior Court, Case No. SC055500A  
The Honorable Anne-Christine Massullo, Judge

---

**INFORMAL OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE (SBN 183595)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
ALICE B. LUSTRE (SBN 241994)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
\*DONNA M. PROVENZANO (SBN 215302)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 510-3844  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Donna.Provenzano@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

July 25, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	16
Statement of the case .....	17
Statement of facts .....	20
Standard of review on habeas corpus .....	33
Argument.....	36
I. Petitioner has failed to demonstrate a prima facie case that the superior court was wrong in finding that Juror No. 7 was not biased against him .....	36
A. Relevant procedural background .....	37
1. Jury trial and post-conviction proceedings .....	37
2. Evidentiary hearing and related proceedings .....	39
B. Relevant law.....	41
1. Evidentiary hearing.....	41
2. Juror misconduct .....	42
C. The superior court correctly found no juror bias in questionnaire omissions regarding the Kinsey or Whiteside incidents .....	45
1. Juror No. 7's background and appeal as a favorable defense witness.....	47
2. The superior court found Juror No. 7 to be a credible witness.....	48
3. Petitioner's unborn-child trauma argument related to the Kinsey incident has no merit.....	50
4. Petitioner's domestic-violence-victim argument related to the Whiteside incident has no merit .....	63
D. Petitioner's argument concerning Juror No. 7's pretrial and posttrial conduct as evincing bias is without merit .....	66

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. Pretrial .....	67
2. Posttrial .....	71
E. The superior court properly applied legal principles on the issue of bias .....	76
II. Petitioner is not entitled to relief on the ground of newly discovered evidence .....	83
A. Background on petitioner’s third-party culpability defense at trial and in first habeas petition .....	84
1. Purported sightings of Laci .....	86
2. The Medina burglary and investigation .....	87
3. Mail carrier Graybill .....	89
4. Motion for a new trial based on the Aponte “tip” .....	92
5. Stephen Todd was known to the defense .....	95
B. Relevant law on newly discovered evidence .....	96
C. The redacted materials cannot be considered by the Court and must be returned to petitioner .....	97
D. The “new evidence” is not new and is not admissible .....	100
E. The “new evidence” is not of such decisive force and value that it is more likely than not that it would have changed the verdict .....	105
III. The false evidence claim related to the Medina burglary is procedurally barred and, in any event, it does not support a prima facie case for relief .....	107
A. The claims are procedurally barred .....	108
B. Relevant law .....	111
1. Presentation of false evidence .....	111
2. <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 363 U.S. 83 .....	113

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. Ineffective assistance of counsel .....	114
C. Petitioner has failed to make a prima facie showing pertaining to false testimony, <i>Brady</i> , or ineffective assistance of counsel.....	116
1. There was no presentation of false evidence .....	116
2. There was no <i>Brady</i> violation .....	121
3. Habeas counsel did not render ineffective assistance of counsel.....	123
IV. Petitioner has failed to state a viable or meritorious claim for relief regarding the Aponte tip based on <i>Brady</i> or ineffective assistance of habeas counsel.....	125
A. The claims are procedurally barred.....	126
B. Relevant background on the Aponte tip .....	126
C. Relevant law on <i>Brady</i> and ineffective assistance of counsel .....	127
D. Petitioner has not shown a <i>Brady</i> violation or ineffective assistance of habeas counsel.....	127
V. Petitioner's false evidence claim regarding Conner's fetal age at death is barred and fails to state a prima facie case for relief .....	137
A. The claim should be barred as successive .....	138
B. Relevant law on false presentation of scientific evidence .....	138
C. Relevant background.....	141
1. Trial testimony.....	142
2. First habeas petition.....	142
D. Petitioner has failed to show anything other than a subjective disagreement among experts on gestational age .....	145

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
VI. Petitioner's claim of cumulative error fails to state a prima facie case for relief .....	148
Conclusion .....	150

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> (1957) 355 U.S. 28.....	119, 120
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 685.....	114
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 363 U.S. 83.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curl v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1292.....	33
<i>Ex parte Dixon</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 756.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dow v. Virga</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 729 F.3d 1041.....	112, 121, 148
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 151 F.3d 970.....	76, 78, 79
<i>H.B. Fuller Co. v. Doe</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 879.....	98
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 86.....	114
<i>Harris v. Vasquez</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 949 F.2d 1497.....	141
<i>In re Adams</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 629.....	105
<i>In re Bacigalupo</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 312.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Bell</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 630.....	112, 147
<i>In re Boyette</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 866.....	42, 44, 57, 83
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634.....	54
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cowan</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 235.....	43, 44
<i>In re Cox</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 974.....	112, 147
<i>In re Fields</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1063 .....	102, 129
<i>In re Figueroa</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 576.....	119
<i>In re Friend</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 720.....	35, 111, 124
<i>In re Friend</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 623.....	116
<i>In re Hamilton</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 273.....	44, 54
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813.....	33
<i>In re Hillery</i> (1962) 202 Cal.App.2d 293 .....	106

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Hitchings</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 97.....	42, 43
<i>In re Kathy P.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 91 .....	18
<i>In re Lawley</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1231.....	96
<i>In re Malone</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 935.....	112, 147
<i>In re Manriquez</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 785.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 945.....	110
<i>In re Masters</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1054.....	102, 105
<i>In re Monigold</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1224 .....	82
<i>In re Pratt</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1294.....	148
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Resendiz</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 230.....	41
<i>In re Richards</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 948 ( <i>Richards I</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Richards</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 291 ( <i>Richards II</i> ) .....	140



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770.....	35, 116, 125, 135
<i>In re Sagin</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 570.....	96, 97
<i>In re Scoggins</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 667.....	33
<i>In re Seaton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 193.....	108
<i>In re Steele</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 682.....	34, 106
<i>In re Thomas</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1249.....	42
<i>In re Visciotti</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 325.....	34
<i>In re Waltreus</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 218.....	33
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> (1961) 366 U.S. 717.....	42
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 745.....	116
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419.....	113, 132, 133, 134
<i>Marks v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 176.....	33
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> (1984) 464 U.S. 548.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 104.....	77
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> (1959) 360 U.S. 264.....	111
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 1025.....	45
<i>People v. Blackwell</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 925 .....	58, 59, 60, 61
<i>People v. Bright</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 652.....	117
<i>People v. Carrasco</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 924.....	111
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83.....	54
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269.....	54
<i>People v. Duarte</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 603.....	102
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555.....	102, 103, 104
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179 .....	34
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1098 .....	42, 43, 77

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 80.....	146
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691.....	44
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799.....	112
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561.....	43, 44
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622.....	149
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 728.....	34, 35, 36, 108
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 324.....	114
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475.....	149
<i>People v. Scott Lee Peterson</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 409.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 824.....	42
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230.....	136
<i>People v. Vines</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 830.....	111
<i>People v. Weatherton</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 589.....	68

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sherwood v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 183 .....	18, 41
<i>Sistrunk v. Armenakis</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 292 F.3d 669.....	141
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 358.....	77
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 527.....	116
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 209.....	42
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 263.....	113, 131
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 97.....	113, 114, 131
<i>United States v. Allsup</i> (9th Cir. 1977) 566 F.2d 68.....	80
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 667.....	113
<i>United States v. Eubanks</i> (9th Cir. 1979) 591 F.2d 513.....	80
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 214 F.3d 1109.....	79
<i>United States v. Haili</i> (9th Cir. 1971) 443 F.2d 1295.....	149
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 704 F.3d 1172.....	79

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> (1985) 776 F.2d. 1104.....	121
<i>United States v. Workinger</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 90 F.3d 1409.....	141
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1273.....	98, 99
<i>Upshaw v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 489.....	18
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> (2003) 540 U.S. 1.....	116
<i>Ybarra v. McDaniel</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 656 F.3d 984.....	77
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 206.....	37
§ 225, subd. (b)(1)(C).....	80
§ 237.....	37
 Evidence Code	
§ 780.....	48
§ 791, subd. (a).....	52
§ 791, subd. (b).....	52
§ 1150.....	136
§ 1230.....	102
§ 1236.....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Penal Code</b>	
§ 187.....	17
§ 187, subd. (a) .....	17
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3).....	17
§ 242.....	64
§ 952.....	117
§ 1473.....	139
§ 1473, subd. (b)(1).....	112
§ 1473, subd. (b)(3)(A).....	84, 96, 105
§ 1473, subd. (b)(3)(B).....	96, 101
§ 1473, subd. (c).....	112
§ 1473, subd. (e)(1).....	138, 140, 146
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
<b>California Constitution,</b>	
Article I, § 16.....	42
 <b>United States Constitution</b>	
Fifth Amendment.....	104
Sixth Amendment.....	42
Fourteenth Amendment.....	42
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
<b>California Rules of Court</b>	
Rule 2.550.....	84
Rule 2.550.....	98
Rule 2.550(d) .....	98
Rule 2.550(d)-(e).....	97
Rule 8.46.....	84
Rule 8.46(d) .....	97
Rule 8.46(d)(1).....	97
Rule 8.46(d)(6).....	97
Rule 8.46(d)(7).....	99
Rule 12.5(e)(7).....	99

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CACI, California Civil Jury Instructions Code No. 5003.....	48
CALCRIM, California Criminal Jury Instructions Code No. 207.....	117
No. 226.....	48
24 Cal.Jur.2d, Habeas Corpus, § 68 .....	106
Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1058 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 4, 2014, p. 3] .....	140
